



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1457 OF 2026

HDFC Bank Limited ... Petitioner  
vs.  
Union of India, Through Ministry of Finance & ors. ... Respondents

AND  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1211 OF 2026

Hill Top Estate ... Petitioner  
vs.  
Union of India, Through its Secretary & ors. ... Respondents

Ms. Malvika, i/b. India Law LLP for petitioners.

Mr. Anirudh Hariyani a/w. Mr. Pratik Barot for respondent Nos.2 and 3 in WP/1457/26 and for respondent Nos.3 and 4 in WP/1211/2026.

CORAM : MANISH PITALE &  
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ

DATE : 16<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY, 2026

PC. :

. Not on board. Mentioned by way of *praecipe*, seeking extension of time to file reply affidavits on behalf of respondent Nos.2 and 3 in Writ Petition No.1457 of 2026 and on behalf of respondent Nos.3 and 4 in Writ Petition No.1211 of 2026, in terms of order dated 30.01.2026.

2. Extension of time is granted to the said respondents to file reply affidavits on or before 20.02.2026.

3. *Praecipe* stands disposed of.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)