



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 1457 OF 2026

Hdfc Bank LimitedPETITIONER

V/S

Union Of India Thr Ministry Of Finance AndRESPONDENT
Ors

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 1211 OF 2026

Hill Top EstatePETITIONER

V/S

Union Of India Thr Its Secretary And OrsRESPONDENT

Mr. Kevic Setalvaad, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Sidharth Samantaray, Mr. Abdullah Qureshi and Nalvika Sachiv i/b India Law LLp for Petitioner in WP No. 1457 of 2026 and for R. No. 2 in WP/1211/2026

Mr. Zal Andhyarujina, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Shrey Sancheti, Carl Patel and Sanaea Umrikar i/b Mr. Carl Patel for Petitioner in WP No. 1211/2026 and for R. No. 4 in WP No. 1457/2026

Mr. Mohamedali M. Chunawala with Mr. Ashutosh Mishra for Respondent No. 1- UOI in both petitions

Mr. Anirudh Hariani a/w Mr. Rohit Agarwal, Kruti Bhavsar, Mr. Pratik Barot and Angel Pandey for Respondent No. 2 and 3 in WP No. 1457/2026 and for R. Nos. 3 and 4 in WP No.1211/2026

Mr. Amir Arsiwala a/w Ms. Vaishnavi Dhure for Respondent No. 5 in both Petitions



2026:BHC-AS:13945-DB

CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE MANISH PITALE &
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE SHREERAM
VINAYAK SHIRSAT, JJ

DATE : 11th March, 2026

P.C. :

Arguments are concluded. Judgment/ order is reserved.

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I)